Last Name
Loomis
Loomis
Welch
Belcher
Belcher
Belcher
Lown
Lown
Lown
Hoace
Babcock
Coons
Hull
Waldrum
Coons
Coons
Rockefeller
Boyce
Boyce
Boyce
Boyce
Williams
Boyce
Belcher
Scutt
Scutt
Mayhew
Williams
McDonald
Hall

Hall
Smith
Smith
Miller
Simons
Cleveland
Petro
Coon
Coon
Coon
Coon
Bashford
Bashford
Davis

Given Name
Ambrose
John
Elizabeth
John

Ann

Jane
Hannah Maria
James

John
John W
Jane

Daniel
Edwin
Daniel H
Hannah Maria
Betsy
Catherine
Fannie
Theodore
Freeland
Mary F
Russel
Franklin
Adeline
John

Sarah

Catherine Boyce

Elenor
Sally M
Henry
Catherine
Ann
Hannah
Sally Ann
Titus
John
Clara
Theresa
Philip
Charlotte
Hannah
Mary Jane
John
John

Ancram Free Ground
Date of Death

Month Date
Nov 6
Jan
Jun 6
May 7
Sept 28
Jan
Aug
Sept
Mar 29
Sept 7
June 27
Aug
Apr
Mar 10
July
Oct
Feb
Aug 9
Feb 18
Aug
May 5
July 5
Oct 11
Aug 20
Aug 13
Sept 6
Oct 22
Sept 14
Oct 17
Apr 8
Oct 17
Nov 6
July 18
June 29
Mar 25
Sept 29
Sept
Sept 1857
Apr
Apr 15
June

Year
1867
1867
1841
1839
1842
1817
1836
1851
1848
1856
1846
1835
1834
1854

1821
1861
1852
1859
1861
1857
1861
1877
1851
1862
1875
1849
1851
1830
1841
1858
1859
1851
1857
1853
1861
1851
1848
1851
1857
1834
1842
1842

Age
Year Mo Days
49 6 11

7
49 13
73
72
28 1 25
1
9
40 6 22
51 11 26
58
9
1
7
3
4
4
3
15
7
1
2
44 27
50
83
60 7
63 6 13
84 6
16 1 11
6
48 1 25
5
34 6 11
76 8 12
9 9 13
4
9
3
1
2
22 2 20
1

Comments

s Ambrose & Eliza
w Thomas

w John

w John Jr

d John & Catherine
s John and Eliza

s John & Catherine

s Rev Wm & Eunice
s Albert & Polly

d James and Lena
d James and Lena

d Lenard & Elizabeth
s Peter & Ann

s John & Harriet

d John & Harriet

s John & Mary Janes
s John & Harriet

w John
w Nelson
w Joseph
w Peter

d Wm & Susanna
w Abram

d Abram & Ann
w Isaac

s James & Eliza
d Francis & Mary Jane
d Isaac & Ester
d Isaac & Ester
d Isaac & Ester
d Isaac & Ester
d George & Tamma

s John & Hannah



Davis
Davis
Turner
Davis
Davis
Wheeler
Wheeler
Shook
Ashton
Davis
Davis
Davis
Davis
White
Pulver
Shook
Butts
Silvernail
Silvernail
Loomis
Loomis
Loomis
Loomis
Smith
Dennis
Dennis
Silvernail
Silvernail
Silvernail
Silvernail
Silvernail
Potter
Dennis
Dennis
Dennis
Smith
Dennis
Carle
Carle
White
White
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Hall
Carle

William
Hannah
Bennett
Cornelius
Hannah
Polly
Jane
Cora
Margaret
Jennie
Peter
Bennett
Robert |
Ida
Elizabeth
Herman
William
Robert
Emeline
Catherine
Mary A
David
Rachel
Daniel T
Nelly
Elizabeth
Infant Son
Infant Son
Peter
Eve

John
Bryant
Maria
Almira
Esther
Lavinia
Catherine
Abraham
Hannah
Caroline
Helen
Euphema Ann
Porter
John
James
Henry
Mary

Aug
Apr
Sept

Dec
Apr
Jan

Jan

Mar
Feb
Feb

Sept
May
Apr

Aug
Sept
Aug
Sept
May
Oct
Dec
Oct
Aug
June
Sept
Feb
Feb
Aug
Apr
Aug
May
Mar
Feb
Mar
Aug
Sept
May
Sept
Oct

Nov
Apr
June
Sept

Oct

Dec

11

23

25

19

31

14

27

25
30

30

17
16

16
29
23

14

11

27

22

22

1841
1855
1869
1822
1860
1862
1874
1867
1856
1860
1876
1869
1880
1861
1860
1863
1860
1861
1862
1868
1854
1859
1861
1860
1862
1831
1841
1841
1830
1842
1843
1859
1888
1893
1856
1845
1865
1842
1848
1855
1841
1856
1856
1851
1852
1830
1843

39
23
45
17
71
36

77

28

23

71

39

(2]

55

95
62
62

19
26
64

80
73
18
36

74
70

19

15

10

=

0 = 00 W

20
11

15

17

49

15

17

23
14

16

22

26

21

s John & Hannah
w Robert |

two entries
could be 1842

w William

d Andrew & Jane

s Robert & Hannah
two entries

d Jacob & Elizabeth
w William
s Henry & Eliza

d Renselaer & Jane

s Renselaer & Jane

w Thomas

d Catherine & Thomas
s Catherine & Thomas
d Wm & Charity

w Jacob
w Daniel
s John and Tamar
s John and Tamar

w John

s Stephen and Louise

d Teal & Sally
d Adam and Margaret
w Remus

w Abraham

d Jacob & Elizabeth
d Jacob & Elizabeth
d Abram & Rebecca
s Abram & Rebecca
s Abram & Rebecca
s Abram & Rebecca

d Cornelius & Harriett



Tanner
Tanner
Finger
Finger
Finger
Finger
Showers
Finger
Finger
Roraback
Roraback
Roraback
Roraback
Scott
Roraback
Roraback
Scott
Scott
Scott
Scott
Scott
Roraback
Roraback
Barlow
Roraback
Scott
Scott
Roraback
Roraback
Felker
Loomis
Rikert
Finkel
Shook
McArthur
McArthur
Shaw
Coons
Coons
Snyder
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons

James
Annice
Philip H.
Catherine M
son
Egbert
Joseph H.
Frederick
Dorothy
Dorothy
unknown
Christine C
Elizabeth
William A
Conrad
Darius
Susannah

Susannah (also)

Malinda
James
Elizabeth
Caroline
Francis
Myron
Sally
William H.
Phebe Ann
John G.
George F.
William N
Juliet
Susan A
Mehitabel M
Oscar
Barbara A
Amy
Martha
Sarah
John Adams
Esben
Isabel A
Charles
Betsey
Andrew
Barbara A
John Esq
John A.

Feb
May
Oct
Oct
Sept
May
Mar
Oct
Apr
Mar

Apr
Apr
Sept
Aug
Nov
Apr
Feb
Apr
Oct

Sept
Jan
Mar
May
Sept
Dec
Feb
July

May
Nov
Mar
Mar
Nov
Dec
Apr

Nov
Mar
June
Apr
Sept
May
Sept
Sept
Nov

11
11

28
31

15
17

24
26
24

24
25
21
11
12

12
28
25
18
15
28
10

14
11
26
27
20

1851
21

24

1877
1849
1861
1861
1859
1876
1834
1837
1858
1847
1837
1875
1855
1828
1828
1828
1798
1841
1844
1853
1847
1828
1858
1828
1861
1851
1891
1858
1863

1850
1860
1835
1847
1867
1853
1854

1831
1875

1855
1824
1835
1839
1843
1847

86
41

45
56
65
75
87
80
86
59
20

23
59
20
82
75

54
17
60

60

43
73
82

47
18

16

81
79
53
21

00

U N

11

18
14
15
14

11

23
20

20

26

11

24
2

23

w of James

d Egbert & Caroline
d Egbert & Caroline
s Egbert & Caroline

w Frederick

w?

s James & Sussannah
s Christian & Eliza

s Christian & Eliza
first wife of James
second wife of James
dau (under Susannah)

w James
d Francis & Polly

dau Lucinda
s Philip & Julia A

dau Calvin & Elizabeth
s Calvin & Elizabeth
dau Henry & Polly

w of Andrew



Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Wheeler
Lown
Lown
Coons
Coons
Coons
Loomis
Loomis
Loomis
Williams
Williams
Williams
Wentworth
Strever
Elliott
Elliott
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Williams
Woodward
Hollenbeck
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Wheeler

Catherine Wheeler
unknown (female)
Freeman

Eliza Coons
Elizabeth

Philip

Elizabeth

Adam A.

Philip A

Adam A.
Reuben
Eleanor
William Henry
Samuel

Bersey (Betsy?)
child

James

John A.

Joseph, Capt.
Elizabeth Jane Finger
Grovenor
Margie
unknown
infant daughter
Charity

Walter

Hannah

John A

James

Charles
Thomas

Lavinia

Almira

Montgomery Susan

Feb
Nov
Jan
Jan
Mar
Feb
Aug
Feb
Apr

June
Jan
Nov
Mar
Mar
July
Nov
Sept
Oct

15
20
23
31

24
12

22
20

29
16
21
10
12
13

1893
1838
1862
1882
1854
1845
1852
1854
1856
1835
1847
1841
1858
1858
1861
1839
1822
1815
1796
1917
1925
1880
1879
1870
1855
1857
1854
1845
1863
1862
1861
1848
1843
1832

86
12
50
72
97
70
72
65
72
75
75
78

69
74
14
36
25
69

34

83
48
61

25

11
11

O O =L 00~ N

(9]

10

28

13

15

11

26

16

15

66

15

16

13

dau Silas & Betsey

w Freeman
w Andrew

w Philip

w Reuben
s Reuben & Olive

w Samuel
with Samuel & Betsy

born 1841

w Justis

of Jand M

of Grovenor and Eliz

dau of Jeremiah & Charity
s of Jeremiah & Charity

w John

s Cornelius & Harriett
s James & Mararet

s James & Mararet

s James & Mararet
dau William & Betsy
w Samuel



Last Name
Ashton
Babcock
Barlow
Bashford
Bashford
Belcher
Belcher
Belcher
Belcher
Boyce
Boyce
Boyce
Boyce
Boyce
Butts
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Carle
Cleveland
Coon
Coon
Coon
Coon
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons
Coons

Given Name
Margaret
Jane
Myron
Mary Jane
John
John

Ann

Jane
Adeline
Fannie
Theodore
Freeland
Mary F
Franklin
William
Abraham
Hannah
Euphema Ann
Porter
John
James
Mary
James
Charles
Thomas
Lavinia
John
Theresa
Philip
Charlotte
Hannah
Daniel
Hannah Maria
Betsy
Sarah
John Adams
Isabel A
Charles
Betsey
Andrew
Barbara A
John Esq
John A.
Adam A.

Ancram Free Ground

Date of Death

Month Date
Mar 31
Sept 7
Mar 25
Apr
Apr 15
May 7
Sept 28
May 5
July
Oct
Feb
Aug 9
Aug
Sept
May 6
Sept 5
Nov 22
Apr
June
Sept
Dec 8
June 25
June
Sept
Aug
July 18
Mar 25
Sept 29
Sept
Sept 1857
June 27
Nov
June 1851
Apr 21
Sept
May 9
Sept 5
Sept 24
Nov 8
Feb 12

Age

Year Year Mo Days
1856 77

1846 51 11 26
1828 17 9 1

1834

1842 22 2 20
1839 73

1842 72

1817 28 1 25
1877 44 27
1861 4

1852 3

1859 15

1861 7

1861 2

1860 4

1842 74

1848 70

1856 19 4 26
1856 2

1851 21
1852 6

1843 2

1863 61 10 13
1862
1861
1848
1853
1851
1848
1851
1857 2
1835 58

13

= W O o EFk wJ
Vo]

1831 6

1855 6
1824 4

1835 81 9 11
1839 79 11 24
1843 53 3 2
1847 21 6 23
1854 65 4 2

Comments

d George & Tamma

w John
w John Jr

d Lenard & Elizabeth
s Peter & Ann

s John & Harriet

d John & Harriet

s John & Harriet

w Abraham

d Abram & Rebecca

s Abram & Rebecca

s Abram & Rebecca

s Abram & Rebecca

d Cornelius & Harriett
s Cornelius & Harriett
s James & Mararet

s James & Mararet

s James & Mararet

s James & Eliza

d Isaac & Ester

d Isaac & Ester

d Isaac & Ester

d Isaac & Ester

d James and Lena

d James and Lena

dau Lucinda

s Philip & Julia A

dau Calvin & Elizabeth
s Calvin & Elizabeth
dau Henry & Polly

w of Andrew



Coons Philip A Apr 9 1856 72 8 11

Coons Adam A. May 22 1835 75 1 26

Davis John June 1842 1 s John & Hannah
Davis William Aug 1841 20 slJohn & Hannah
Davis Hannah Apr 11 1855 39 4 11 wRobertl

Davis Cornelius May 9 1822 45 5 15 couldbe 1842
Davis Hannah Dec 23 1860 17 9 17

Davis Jennie Feb 1860 49

Davis Peter Feb 14 1876 28 4 8 s Robert & Hannah
Davis Bennett Sept 6 1869 23 two entries

Davis Robert | May 27 1880 71 2 15

Dennis Nelly June 16 1862 62 1 14 wlacob

Dennis Elizabeth Sept 2 1831 62 w Daniel

Dennis Maria Mar 14 1888 80

Dennis Almira Feb 11 1893 73

Dennis Esther Mar 27 1856 18 8 5 dTeal & Sally
Dennis Catherine Sept 8 1865 36 w Remus

Elliott Joseph, Capt. Oct 13 1796 69

Elliott Elizabeth Jane Finger 1917 w of Joseph

Felker William N 8

Finger Philip H. Oct 8 1861 3 8 9 dEgbert & Caroline
Finger Catherine M Oct 9 1861 5 8 18 dEgbert & Caroline
Finger son Sept 28 1859 14 s Egbert & Caroline
Finger Egbert May 31 1876 45 7 15

Finger Frederick Oct 15 1837 65 6 6

Finger Dorothy Apr 17 1858 75 5 11 w Frederick

Finkel Mehitabel M Mar 11 1835 82

Hall Henry Oct 22 1830 16 1 11

Hall Catherine Sept 14 1841 6 dWm & Susanna
Hall Henry Oct 22 1830 15 1 1

Hoace John W Mar 29 1856 40 6 22

Hollenbeck  John A Jan 2 1845 48

Hull Edwin Aug 1834 9 sRevWm & Eunice
Johnson Catherine Wheeler Feb 8 1893 86 5

Johnson unknown (female) Nov 15 1838 12 11 1 dauSilas & Betsey
Johnson Freeman Jan 20 182 50 11 28

Johnson Eliza Coons Jan 23 1882 72 w Freeman

Loomis Ambrose Nov 6 1867 49 6 11

Loomis John Jan 1867 7 s Ambrose & Eliza
Loomis Catherine May 8 1868 55 10 w Thomas

Loomis Mary A Oct 30 1854 7 d Catherine & Thomas
Loomis David Dec 1859 3 s Catherine & Thomas
Loomis Rachel Oct 1861 2 d Wm & Charity
Loomis Juliet May 9 1850 43 3 8

Loomis Reuben June 20 1847 75 9 16

Loomis Eleanor Jan 9 1841 78 6 15 wReuben

Loomis William Henry Nov 1858 7 s Reuben & Olive



Lown Hannah Maria Jan 1836 1 d John & Catherine
Lown James Aug 1851 s John and Eliza
Lown John Sept 1848 9 s John & Catherine
Lown Philip Feb 6 1845 70 8 13

Lown Elizabeth Aug 24 1852 72 2 15 wPhilip

Mayhew Catherine Boyce Aug 20 1875 60 7 w Nelson

McArthur Barbara A Nov 27 1867 47 4

McArthur Amy Dec 20 1853 18

McDonald Sally M Sept 6 1851 84 6 w Peter

Miller Sally Ann Oct 17 1851 34 6 11 wlsaac
Montgomery Susan July 15 1832 25 2 9 w Samuel

Petro Clara June 29 1861 4 d Francis & Mary Jane
Potter Bryant May 1859 2 s Stephen and Louise
Pulver Elizabeth May 25 1860 39 4 6 w William

Rikert Susan A Nov 14 1860 73 2 26

Rockefeller  Catherine Mar 10 1821 4

Roraback Dorothy Mar 2 1847 87

Roraback unknown May 24 1837 80 8

Roraback Christine C Apr 26 1875 86

Roraback Elizabeth Apr 24 1855 59 2 23 w?

Roraback Conrad Aug 24 1828 s Christian & Eliza
Roraback Darius Nov 25 1828 1 s Christian & Eliza
Roraback Caroline Sept 12 1828 1 d Francis & Polly
Roraback Francis Jan 28 1858 54 6 5

Roraback Sally May 18 1861 60 1 6

Roraback John G. Feb 10 1858 60 4 8

Roraback George F. July 6 1863 4

Scott William A Sept 6 1828 20 5 20 sJames & Sussannah
Scott Susannah Apr 21 1798 23 first wife of James
Scott Susannah (also) Feb 11 1841 59 11 1 second wife of James
Scott Malinda Apr 12 1844 20 7 20 dau(under Susannah)
Scott James Oct 2 1853 82 4 6

Scott Elizabeth May 9 1847 75 w James

Scott William H. Sept 15 1851 2 10 13

Scott Phebe Ann Dec 28 1891

Scutt John July 5 1851 50

Scutt Sarah Oct 11 1862 83 w John

Shaw Martha Apr 1854 5

Shook Cora Jan 1867 4 d Andrew & Jane
Shook Herman Aug 30 1863 17 sHenry & Eliza
Shook Oscar Mar 26 1847 1

Showers Joseph H. Mar 6 1834 56 2 14

Silvernail Robert Aug 1861 5 d Renselaer & Jane
Silvernail Emeline Sept 1862 5 s Renselaer & Jane
Silvernail Infant Son Feb 1841 3 s John and Tamar
Silvernail Infant Son Feb 1841 8 s John and Tamar
Silvernail Peter Aug 16 1830 19 1 16



Silvernail Eve Apr 29 1842 26 8 w John

Silvernail John Aug 23 1843 64 22

Simons Titus Nov 6 1857 76 8 12

Smith Ann Oct 17 1858 48 1 25 wAbram

Smith Hannah Apr 8 1859 5 d Abram & Ann
Smith Daniel T Aug 17 1860 95 7 23

Smith Lavinia Aug 1845 2 d Adam and Margaret
Snyder Esben Mar 7 1875 16

Strever John A. Sept 12 1815 25 4

Tanner James Feb 11 1877 86

Tanner Annice May 11 1849 41 w of James

Turner Bennett Sept 6 1869 23 two entries
Waldrum Daniel H Apr 1854 1 s Albert & Polly
Welch Elizabeth Jun 6 1841 49 13 w Thomas
Wentworth  James Nov 10 1822 36 5 15

Wheeler Polly Apr 25 1862 71 w William

Wheeler Jane Jan 19 1874 36

Wheeler Elizabeth Mar 31 1854 97 w Andrew

Wheeler Almira Dec 1843 dau William & Betsy
White Ida Apr 1861 4 d Jacob & Elizabeth
White Caroline Oct 1855 3 d Jacob & Elizabeth
White Helen May 1841 1 d Jacob & Elizabeth
Williams Russel Feb 18 1857 1 s John & Mary Janes
Williams Elenor Aug 13 1849 63 6 13 wlJoseph

Williams Samuel Mar 29 1858 69 5 8

Williams Bersey (Betsy?) Mar 16 1861 74 2 66 w Samuel

Williams child July 21 1839 14 with Samuel & Betsy
Williams Grovenor 1925 born 1841

Williams Margie May 1880 34 8 5 wJustis

Williams unknown May 1879 3 of Jand M

Williams infant daughter Sept 1870 16 of Grovenor and Eliz
Williams Charity Dec 1855 5 dau of Jeremiah & Charity
Williams Walter Jan 1857 7 s of Jeremiah & Charity

Woodward Hannah July 5 1854 83 w John
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